PD-0856&0857-19
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS
Transmitted 2/28/2020 12:26 PM
Accepted 2/28/2020 2:09 PM
DEANA WILLIAMSON

No. PD-0856-19 and PD-0857-19 COURT OF APPEALS CAUSE NO. 03-18-00523-CR and 03-18-00524-CR

TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

BRYANT EDWARD DULIN

Appellant

v.

STATE OF TEXAS

Appellee

Appeal from Burnet County

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Justin Bradford Smith
Texas Bar No. 24072348
Harrell, Stoebner, & Russell, P.C.
2106 Bird Creek Drive
Temple, Texas 76502

Phone: 254-771-1855 Fax: 254-771-2082

Email: justin@templelawoffice.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2-4
Identity of Parties and Counsel	5-6
Index of Authorities	7-10
Statement of the Case	11-12
Summary of the Argument	12-13
ISSUE ONE: Should an improper and prematurely assessed nonobligatory "Time Payment Fee" that penalizes the failure to timely pay a court-cost, fee, or restitution be struck?	
Argument	13-24
A. Bullock: Thirteenth Court of Appeals	13-15
B. Edwards: Sixth Court of Appeals	15-16
C. Perez: Seventh Court of Appeals	16-17
D. Davis: Fourth Court of Appeals	17-18
E. Prescott and Progeny: Second Court of Appeals	18-20
F. Dulin: Third Court of Appeals	20-21
G. Additional reasons for not deleting the fee	21-22
H. SPA's arguments in this Court	22-23
I. Conclusion.	23-24
Summary of the Argument	24

ISSUE TWO: In striking down court-costs and fees, does the judicial violate separation of powers by infringing on the Legislature power to enact costs, fees, and the state's budget and the Governor's budget power?	e's
Argument	25-35
A. Separation of Powers	25-27
B. Powers at issue and application of the undue influence test	27-33
1. Legislature	29-31
2. Executive Branch	31-33
C. Concluding thoughts	33-35
Summary of the Argument	35-36
ISSUE THREE: Is the "Time Payment Fee" proper because it imposes a time-frame for court-cost and fee payment and disincentivizes late payment and the failure to pay?	35
Argument	36-42
Prayer for Relief	42
Certificate of Compliance	43
Cartificate of Service	13

IDENTITY OF JUDGE, PARTIES AND COUNSEL

Trial Court Judge:

Judge Evan Stubbs, 424th District Court, Burnet County, Texas

Appellant

Bryant Edward Dulin

Appellant's Counsel

Justin Bradford Smith

Harrell, Stoebner, & Russell, P.C.

2106 Bird Creek Drive

Temple, Texas 76502

Phone: 254-771-1855

Fax: 254-771-2082

Email: justin@templelawoffice.com

Appellant's Trial Counsel

Richard Davis and Sunday Austin

P.O. Box 398

111 E. Jackson St.

Burnet, Texas 78611

Phone: 512-756-5117 Fax: 512-756-0164

Appellee

The State of Texas

Appellee's Trial Counsel

Wiley McAffee and Stacy Burke

Burnet County District Attorney's Office

1701 E. Polk, Ste 24

Burnet, Texas 78611

Phone: 512-756-5449

Fax: 512-756-8572

Appellee's Appellate Counsel

Blake Ewing

Burnet County District Attorney's Office Email: asstda3@burnetcountytexas.org

bewing@burnetcountytexas.org

Stacey M. Soule State Prosecuting Attorney P.O. Box 13046

Austin, Texas 78711-3046

Phone: 512-463-1660 Fax: 512-463-5724

Email: <u>information@spa.texas.gov</u>

Attorneys for the State

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Texas Court of Criminal Appeals:

Allen v. State,S.W.3d, 2019 WL 6139077 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 20, 2019)25, 27, 37, 39-40, n. 10, n. 14
Armadillo Bail Bonds v. State, 802 S.W.2d 237 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990)26, 28, 30, 32, n. 12, n. 15
Ex parte Lo, 424 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) (op. on State's motion for reh'g)
Ex parte Perry, 483 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)29
Jenkins v. State, 912 S.W.2d 793 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993)
Johnson v. State, 423 S.W.3d 385 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)
Meshell v. State, 739 S.W.2d 246 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987)
Paulson v. State, 28 S.W.3d 570 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)
Perez v. State, 424 S.W.3d 81 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) (Alcala, J., concurring)
Salinas v. State, 523 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017)25, 27-28, 30, 33-40, 42, n. 10, n. 15, n. 23
Smith v. State, 54 Tex. Crim. 298, 113 S.W. 289 (1908)

Tong v. State, 25 S.W.3d 707	
(Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	39-40, n. 32
Vandyke v. State, 538 S.W.3d 561	
(Tex. Crim. App. 2017)	25-27, n. 11
Texas Courts of Appeals:	
Allen v. State, 570 S.W.3d 795	
(Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2018),	
aff'd, PD-1042-18, 2019 WL 6139077	07 11 10 07 00
(Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 20, 2019)	35, 41-42, n. 25, n. 33
Allen v. State, 570 S.W.3d 795	
(Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2018)	
(Jennings, J., dissenting),	
<i>aff'd</i> , PD-1042-18, 2019 WL 6139077 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 20, 2019)	24 n 21
(1ex. Cinn. App. Nov. 20, 2019)	34, 11. 21
Bullock v. State, 13-16-00549-CR, 2017 WL 3306448	
(Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Aug. 3, 2017, pet. ref'd)	
(mem. op., not designated for publication)	13-15, n. 4
Carrillo v. State, 98 S.W.3d 789	
(Tex. App.–Amarillo 2003, pet. ref'd)	20
Davis v. State, 04-13-00413-CR, 2013 WL 5950128	
(Tex. App.—San Antonio Nov. 6, 2013, no pet.)	
(mem. op., not designated for publication)	16-18
Dulin v. State, 583 S.W.3d 351	
(Tex. App.—Austin 2019, pet. granted)	20-21, 36-37, 39, n. 29
Edwards v. State, 06-17-00009-CR, 2017 WL 3255255	
(Tex. App.—Texarkana Aug. 1, 2017, no pet.)	
(mem. op., not designated for publication)	15-16, n. 5
Jackson v. State, 10-17-00333-CR, 2020 WL 830822	
(Tex. App.—Waco Feb. 19, 2020, no pet. h.)	
(mem. op., not designated for publication)	35, 41, n. 25, n. 33

Johnson v. State, 573 S.W.3d 328 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2019, pet. filed)36, 38-41, n. 33
King v. State, No. 11-17-00179-CR, 2019 WL 3023513 (Tex. App.—Eastland July 11, 2019, pet. filed) (mem. op., not designated for publication)
<i>Kremplewski v. State</i> ,S.W.3d, 2019 WL 3720627 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Aug. 8, 2019, pet. filed) 36, 38-39, 41, n. 28, n. 29, n. 33
Moliere v. State, 574 S.W.3d 21 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2018, pet. ref'd)35, 40-41, n. 25, n. 33
Ovalle v. State,S.W.3d, 2020 WL 364140 (Tex. App.—Dallas Jan. 22, 2020, pet. filed)36, 39, n. 30
Perez v. State, 07-12-00451-CR, 2014 WL 2191995 (Tex. App.—Amarillo May 23, 2014, pet. ref'd) (mem. op., not designated for publication)
Prescott v. State, 02-17-00158-CR, 2019 WL 2635559 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth June 27, 2019, no pet.) (mem. op., not designated for publication)
Scott v. State, 02-19-00283-CR, 2019 WL 6767813 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Dec. 12, 2019, no pet. h.) (mem. op., not designated for publication)
Simmons v. State, 590 S.W.3d 702 (Tex. App.—Waco 2019, pet. filed)36, 39, n. 30
Tinajero v. State, 02-19-00040-CR, 2019 WL 5460675 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Oct. 24, 2019, no pet.) (mem. op., not designated for publication)
Townsend v. State, No. 13-18-00049-CR, 2019 WL 6205470 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi–Edinburg Nov. 21, 2019, pet. filed) (mem. op. not designated for publication)

Constitution/Statutes/Rules/Other:

Saint Thomas Aquinas, Summa Theologiae, I-II, Q. 2, Art. 1, arg.	134, n. 24
Tex. Const. art. III, § 46	28-29
Tex. Const. art. III, § 49a(b)	28, 30-31
Tex. Const. art. IV, § 9	28
Tex. Const. art. IV, § 10	27
Tex. Const. art. IV, § 14	29
Tex. Const. art. VIII, § 1	27
Tex. Const. art. VIII, § 3	27
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code §133.103(a)(2)	18
Tex. Pen. Code §22.021(a)(2)(B)	11, n. 1
Tex. R. App. P. 38.1(i)	39, n. 31
